PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PM Holdings, Inc. f/k/a/ Peaceful Mountain, Inc.	10/12/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Poplar Corporation		
Street Address:	923 Poplar Place		
City:	Boulder		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80304		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6454754

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (720)304-3026

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 720-304-3026

Email: dan@robertsiplegal.com
Correspondent Name: Daniel W. Roberts
Address Line 1: 904 Topaz Street

Address Line 4: Boulder, COLORADO 80304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PMH-520

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel W. Roberts

Total Attachments: 2

source=09718520_Executed_PMH_assignment#page1.tif source=09718520_Executed_PMH_assignment#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 6454754

PATENT REEL: 025340 FRAME: 0805

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT, is made and entered into on October 12, 2010, by and between PM HOLDINGS, INC., a Colorado corporation f/k/a Peaceful Mountain, inc. ("Assignor"), and POPLAR CORPORATION, a Colorado corporation f/k/a Klearsen Corporation ("Assignee").

For and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in and to all invention(s), improvement(s) ("SUBJECT MATTER") that are disclosed in the following application and/or letters patent ("PATENT RIGHTS"):

1. The entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to:

Application	Filing	Publication	Patent	Title
Number	Date	No	No	
09/718,520	11/21/00	100	6,454,754	RESPIRATORY INFECTION
ĺ	[TREATMENT DEVICE

And:

- The entire worldwide right, title, and interest and in and to:
- (a) the PATENT RIGHTS, including any right of priority; (b) any provisional, divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, ("CIP") substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world; (c) any patents which may be granted on the applications set forth in (a) and (b) above; and (d) the right to sue in its own name and to recover for past infringement of any or all of any applications or patents (ssuing therefrom together with all rights to recover damages for infringement of provisional rights.

Assignor agrees to do the following, when requested, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment: (1) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, declarations, affidavits, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to Assignee the rights, titled and interests herein conveyed; (2) communicate to Assignee all known facts relating to the SUBJECT MATTER of the above-identified patent applications and Letters Patents; and (3) generally do all lawful acts that Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the SUBJECT MATTER of the above-identified patent applications and Letters Patents and for vesting in Assignee the rights titles and interests herein conveyed. Assignor further agrees to provide any successor, transferee, assignee, or legal representative of Assignee with the benefits and assistance provided to Assignee hereunder.

Assignor represents that Assignor has the rights, titles and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with Assignee that the Assignor has made or will make hereafter no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.

(SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW)

Patent Assignment – 09/718,520 PM Holdings to Poplar Corp. Page 1 of 2

> PATENT REEL: 025340 FRAME: 0806

In Witness Whereof, Assignors have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date written below.

PM HOLDINGS, INC., A Colorado Corporation

By: Paul Whittle

/0/12/10 Date Its: President

STATE OF Coloredo COUNTY OF Bowlder

On this $\frac{12\sqrt{k}}{2\sqrt{k}}$ day of $\frac{Ocdolog - 2OC}{2\sqrt{k}}$, before me personally appeared $\frac{V_{Sw}}{2\sqrt{k}} = \frac{V_{Sw}}{2\sqrt{k}}$ to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that s/he executed the same as his/her free act and deed.

RECORDED: 11/10/2010

\(\frac{10-\1-10\6}{Date}\)

C102-1-2013

ELLIOT A DILL Notary Public State of Colorado

> Patent Assignment - 09/718,520 PM Holdings to Poplar Corp Page 2 of 2

> > **PATENT REEL: 025340 FRAME: 0807**